Old New % Change Old New % Change Old New % Change

Revenue 37,752 38,139 1.0 49,721 49,681 -0.1 55,441 55,304 -0.2

EBITDA 12,259 12,483 1.8 17,581 17,633 0.3 19,096 19,151 0.3

EBITDA Margin (%) 32.5 32.7 26 bps 35.4 35.5 13 bps 34.4 34.6 19 bps

EBITDA (Adj. for Ind-AS) 5,766 5,937 3.0 10,515 10,501 -0.1 11,677 11,662 -0.1

PAT 634 1,021 61.0 4,435 4,515 1.8 5,340 5,423 1.6

EPS (Rs) 10.4 16.7 60.9 72.7 74.0 1.8 87.5 88.9 1.6

Source: Company, Emkay Research

This report is intended for team.emkay@whitemarquesolutions.com use and downloaded at 10/18/2022 02:20 PM

http://www.emkayglobal.com/

PVR (PVRL IN) India Equity Research | Result Update

Emkay Research is also available on www.emkayglobal.com and Bloomberg EMKAY<GO>.  Please refer to the last page of the report on Restrictions on Distribution. In Singapore, this research report or research analyses may only be distributed to Institutional Investors, Expert Investors or Accredited
Investors as defined in the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore.

  October 17, 2022 | 3

Exhibit 4: Pro-forma estimates for merged company (with synergies)

FY24 (Rs mn)   PVR Inox Synergies Merged Entity Comments

Ticket   25,879   16,623   42,502

F&B   15,582   7,906   23,488

Ad revenue per screen 3.8 2.5

Number of Screens   1,065   817   1,882

Ad revenue   3,899   1,974   736   6,609  Discount for Inox will narrow with scale

Convenience Fee   1,740   670   155   2,565   Better negotiations for Inox

Share of sales 3.5% 2.4%

Others   2,582   784

Total Revenue   49,681   27,957   891   78,529

Opex

Movie exhibition costs   11,193   7,647   18,839

F&B   4,051   1,897  77   5,872   Vendor consolidation and scale benefits

Employee Costs   4,682   1,380   388   Removing redundancies

Other Expenses   12,122   7,185   388   Scale benefits

Total Expenses   32,048   18,109   853   49,304

EBITDA   17,633   9,848   1,676   29,225

EBITDA adj. for Ind-AS   10,501   5,690   1,676   17,867

Depreciation   7,289   3,439   10,729

EBIT   10,344   6,408   18,496

Other Income   280   100   380

Interest Cost   4,602   2,792   7,394

PBT   6,022   3,716   11,482

Tax   1,516   935  422   2,873

Tax Rate 25.2% 25.2%

PAT   4,506   2,781  1254   8,609

Source: Emkay Research

Exhibit 5: PVR's valuation derived from merged-company financials

Merged company Sep-24 TP

Target EV/EBITDA (Sep-24)  12.5

Sep-24 EBITDA - excl IndAS (Rs mn)   18,947

Target EV (Rs mn)   236,840

Target Market Cap (Rs mn)   240,178

Number of Equity Shares (mn) 97

Target Price (Rs/share)   2,466

Weightage 80%

TP - without merger announcement (Rs/share)   1,800

Weightage (Risk to merger) 20%